

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WASHINGTON ALLIANCE)	
OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 16-cv-1170 (RBW)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)	
MANUFACTURERS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Intervenors-Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
OPPOSITION AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

GLENN M. GIRDHARRY
Assistant Director

JOSHUA S. PRESS
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND2

Statutory and Regulatory Background.....2

The 2016 OPT Rule6

This Lawsuit.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT.....10

I. Washtech Fails to Establish Article III Standing.....10

II. DHS Had Statutory Authority to Issue the 2016 OPT Rule18

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)..... 18

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 10

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

Barnhart v. Walton,
535 U.S. 212 (2002)..... 20, 24

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 13

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 2

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. v. Jewell,
830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 10

Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, L.L.C. v. Dep’t of Agric.,
539 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 24

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981)..... 23

Dearth v. Lynch,
791 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10, 11

DEK Energy Co. v. FERC,
248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 16

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
85 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 11

Ex parte Tsiang Hsi Tseng,
24 F.2d 213 (N.D. Cal. 1928)..... 26, 27

<i>Fleming Companies, Inc. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	20, 24
<i>Gottlieb v. FEC</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. 2004).....	14
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Perdue</i> , 935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1, 15
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12, 14, 18
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	23
<i>KERM, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 12
<i>Mashi v. INS</i> , 585 F.2d 1309 (5th Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10

<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Programmers Guild, Inc. v. Chertoff</i> , 338 F. App'x 239 (3d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11, 13
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. DOT</i> , 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	16
<i>Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Antonini v. Curran</i> , 15 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1926)	27
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	23
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	18
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D.D.C. 2017)	7
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 650 F. App'x 13 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6

<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Wash. Alliance of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2015)	2, 5, 24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns. Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18, 26

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Matter of Ibarra</i> , 13 I. & N. Dec. 277 (B.I.A. 1986)	19
<i>Matter of T</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 682 (B.I.A. 1958)	4, 19

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(B)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)	22, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)	2, 20, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1184(i)(1)(A)	28

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(5)(i)..... 3
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(C)..... 6
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)..... 28

FEDERAL REGISTER

12 Fed. Reg. 5,355 4, 21
12 Fed. Reg. 5,355–56 4, 21
12 Fed. Reg. 5,357 21
34 Fed. Reg. 18,085 4
38 Fed. Reg. 35,425 21
38 Fed. Reg. 35,425–26 3, 4, 21
42 Fed. Reg. 26,411 4
42 Fed. Reg. 26,413 4
48 Fed. Reg. 14,575 3, 4, 21
48 Fed. Reg. 14,575-86 21
48 Fed. Reg. 14,577 3
48 Fed. Reg. 14,578 4
52 Fed. Reg. 13,223 21
52 Fed. Reg. 13,225 21
55 Fed. Reg. 28,767 21
55 Fed. Reg. 28,768 21
57 Fed. Reg. 31,954 4, 21
57 Fed. Reg. 31,956 4, 21

73 Fed. Reg. 18,944	5, 21
81 Fed. Reg. 13,040	1, 6, 21
81 Fed. Reg. 13,045	21, 28

FEDERAL RULES FOR CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A)	9
-----------------------------------	---

PUBLIC LAWS

Pub. L. No. 82-414.....	4, 21
Pub. L. No. 101-649.....	5, 24
Pub. L. No. 104-208.....	5
Pub. L. No. 105-277.....	24
Pub. L. No. 106-313.....	24
Pub. L. No. 107-296.....	2
Pub. L. No. 107-173.....	5
Pub. L. No. 108-447.....	24
Pub. L. No. 111-5.....	24
Pub. L. No. 111-306.....	4, 24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Immigration Policy: An Overview: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. 15–16 (2001);</i>	5
<i>Immigration Reform: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Affairs of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary on S. 358 and S. 448, 101st Cong. 485–86 (1989)</i>	6
<i>Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1983: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and Int'l Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 1510, 98th Cong. 687, 695, 698 (1983)</i>	6
<i>Illegal Aliens: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 1 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d Cong. 265–66 (1971)</i>	6

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 at 803..... 22

MISCELLANEOUS

Occupational Information Network, Computer Programmer, Job Zone 4 Definition,
<http://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/15-1131.00> (visited Nov. 25, 2019) 19
